Lillian G. Hammond

(- 9 Apr 1943)

Hammond, Lillian Gordon. On Friday, April 9, 1943, at her residence, 6712 44th st., Chevy Chase, Md., Lillian Gordon Hammond, beloved wife of the late John C. Hammond and sister of John C. Gordon. Services at the S.H. Hines Co. funeral home, 2901 14th st. n.w., on Monday, April 12, at 2 p.m. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

The Evening Star, April 10, 1943, p. A6

Mrs. Lillian G. Hammond Dies in Chevy Chase

Mrs. Lillian Gordon Hammond, 69 widow of John C. Hammond, former chief astronomer at the Naval Observatory here for many years, died yesterday at her home, 6712 Forty-fourth street, Chevy Chase, Md. She had been in failing health for a year.

A native of Washington, Mrs. Hammond had been a lifelong resident of the Metropolitan Area. Her parents were the late Alexander Gordon and the late Mrs. Mary Ferns Gordon. Her husband died in 1940. Surviving is a brother, John C. Gordon of Washington.

Funeral services will be held at 2:30 p.m. Monday in the Hines funeral home, 2901 Fourteenth street N.W. Burial will be in Congressional Cemetery.